Any pet store, breeder, or broker who sells a bird in violation of this section shall be fined 14 

one thousand dollars ($1,000). Each unlawful sale or offer for sale shall constitute a separate 15 

violation. If a pet store acquires more birds during the one year grace period from a broker or 16 

breeder, a fine of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) shall be assessed for each violation. 17 

(f) Implementation. 18 

An advisory committee consisting of representatives from Foster Parrots, Ltd. and Rhode 19 

Island Parrot Rescue shall be available to assist pet stores as they work to comply with subsection 20